

No. 14-0453

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

COTI MATTHEWS, on behalf of her minor child, MACY MATTHEWS,  
*et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KOUNTZE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *Respondent,*

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Judicial District, Beaumont, Texas, No. 09-13-00251-CV

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACLU, ACLU OF TEXAS, et al.

---

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICI:**

**REBECCA L. ROBERTSON**  
State Bar No. 00794542

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF TEXAS**  
P.O. Box 8306  
Houston, TX 77288  
Tel: (713) 942-8146  
Fax: (713) 942-8966  
rrobertson@aclutx.org

**OF COUNSEL:**

**DANIEL MACH  
HEATHER L. WEAVER**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION**  
915 15th Street, 6th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

**OF COUNSEL:**

**GREGORY M. LIPPER**

**AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND  
STATE**

1901 L Street, NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 466-3234

lipper@au.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. Issue Presented</b> .....	1
<b>II. Statement of Interest</b> .....	1
A. Description of Amici.....	1
B. Interest in the Case .....	5
<b>III. Statement of Facts</b> .....	10
A. Texas Public Schools Serve a Religiously Diverse Population .....	10
B. Kountze ISD Sponsors and Controls the Display of Bible Verses on Run-Through Banners at Football Games.....	12
1. Cheerleading Is a District-Sponsored Activity .....	12
2. As Representatives of the District, Members of the Squad Must Meet District Requirements and Adhere to District Rules .....	13
3. Paid District Employees Supervise the Squad .....	15
a. The District-Employed Sponsors Enforce the Squad’s Membership and Behavioral Rules .....	16
b. The District Controls the Cheerleaders’ Public Behavior, Image, and Expression Because Cheerleaders Are Representatives of the School .	17
4. The Religious Run-Through Banners Are School-Sponsored Speech .....	20
a. The Religious Run-Through Banners Are Not the Speech of Any Individual Student .....	21
5. As Representatives of the District, the Cheerleaders Are Given Special Access to the Football Field to Display the Run-Through Banners During the Pregame Ceremony .....	25
6. The District Concedes That the Banners Constitute School-Sponsored Religious Messages .....	27
C. Procedural History.....	29
<b>IV. Summary of Argument</b> .....	31
<b>V. Argument</b> .....	33
A. Religious Liberty Cannot Thrive in Texas’s Diverse Public Schools Without Robust Enforcement of the Establishment Clause .....	36

1. The Establishment Clause Protects the Right of Individual Conscience and Minimizes Religious Discord .....	36
2. Enforcement of the Establishment Clause in Public Schools Is Especially Important If Texas Is to Effectively Serve Religiously Diverse Student Bodies .....	40
B. The District’s Display of School-Sponsored Run-Through Banners Featuring Bible Verses Violates the Establishment Clause.....	43
1. The Run-Through Banners Are School-Sponsored Speech .....	44
a. School-Sponsored Religious Messages Violate the Establishment Clause, Even If Led or Delivered By Students .....	44
b. The Religious Messages on the Run-Through Banners are Attributable to the District .....	49
c. The District Has In No Way Created A Public Forum Where Private Speech Occurs .....	51
2. The Use of School-Sponsored Run-Through Banners to Disseminate Bible Verses to Students Fails the Endorsement, Coercion, and <i>Lemon</i> Tests .....	53
a. The Banners Fail the Endorsement Test .....	53
b. The Banners Fail the Coercion Test.....	56
c. The Banners Fail the <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	59
3. The District’s “Fleeting Expressions of Community Sentiment” Policy Is a Legal Fabrication and Places Students of Minority Faiths and Beliefs at the Mercy of the Majority .....	61
<b>VI. Prayer .....</b>	<b>64</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1068 (M.D. Ala.1997) .....	53
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>DeSpain v. DeKalb Cnty. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 384 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1967) .....	62
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	59
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	62
<i>Doe v. Silsbee Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F. App'x 852 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	44, 63
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	61
<i>Goodwin v. Cross Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 394 F. Supp. 417 (E.D. Ark. 1973).....	46
<i>Grounds v. Tolar Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 S.W.2d 417 (Tex. 1993) .....	34
<i>Herdahl v. Pontotoc Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....	46, 53
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	46, 60, 63
<i>Ingebretson v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	46, 61
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	63
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981).....	46, 60

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	42, 43
<i>McCreary County v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	38, 40, 60
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	44
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	37
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	37, 58

**Statutes**

Tex. Const. art. I., § 6. ....	39
--------------------------------	----

**Other Sources Cited**

James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785) (collected in <i>Selected Writings of James Madison</i> 21 (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006)) .....	38, 40
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston, July 10, 1822, available at <a href="http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_religions66.html">http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_religions66.html</a> ... ..	39
Danny Merrell, <i>Kountze Cheerleaders Get Victory in Bible Banner Case</i> , Kicks105.com (May 8, 2013), <a href="http://kicks105.com/kountze-cheerleaders-get-victory-in-bible-banner-case/">http://kicks105.com/kountze-cheerleaders-get-victory-in-bible-banner-case/</a> .....	24
Jason Morris, <i>Cheerleaders Win Temporary Injunction In High-profile Free Speech Case</i> , CNN.com (Oct. 18, 2012), <a href="http://religion.blogs.cnn.com/2012/10/18/cheerleaders-win-temporary-injunction-in-high-profile-free-speech-case/">http://religion.blogs.cnn.com/2012/10/18/cheerleaders-win-temporary-injunction-in-high-profile-free-speech-case/</a> .....	24

*Judge Rules Kountze ISD Cheerleaders Can Display Religious Signs*, KSAT.com (May 8, 2013), <http://www.ksat.com/news/judge-rules-kountze-isd-cheerleaders-can-display-religious-signs/-/478452/20066982/-/30057gz/-/index.html> ..... 23

Manny Fernandez, *In Texas, A Legal Battle Over Biblical Banners*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 12, 2012, at A13 ..... 12

Richard Stewart, *Opponent Challenges Election of Beaumont’s First Black Mayor*, Houston Chron., May 10, 1994, at A16..... 12

The Texas Almanac, <http://www.texasalmanac.com/> ..... 10, 11, 12

*Southern Jewish Mayors Throughout History*, The Goldring/Woldenberg Institute of Jewish Southern Life [http://www.msje.org/history/archive/archive\\_mayors.htm](http://www.msje.org/history/archive/archive_mayors.htm) ..... 12

*Texas State Membership Report*, The Association of Religion Data Archives (“ARDA”), [http://www.thearda.com/rcms2010/r/s/48/rcms2010\\_48\\_state\\_name\\_2010.asp](http://www.thearda.com/rcms2010/r/s/48/rcms2010_48_state_name_2010.asp) ..... 11
